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Honorable David A. McDowell

Attorney, City of Prattville

145 West Main Street

Prattville, Alabama  36067
Municipalities – Real Property – City Council Members – Conflicts of Interest – Donations – Autauga County
A member of the Prattville City Council may donate property to the City of Prattville (“City”) if the City determines that the property is useful for a municipal purpose.  

Dear Mr. McDowell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Prattville.  
QUESTION


May a member of the city council donate a tract of land to the City of Prattville?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, a member of the city council owns a tract of land that contains a sanitary sewer switching station that was formerly owned by the City.  The City currently has need of a switching station to allow for the flow of wastewater to be diverted between two existing sewer plants.  The council member has offered to donate the switching station and property to the City.  The council member has not requested, and will not receive, any compensation for donating the property to the City.  The City believes it to be more cost effective and in its best interest to upgrade the switching station to meet the current needs of the City.  

Section 11-43-12(a) of the Code of Alabama states as follows:

(a)  No alderman or officer or employee of the municipality shall be directly or indirectly interested in any work, business or contract, the expense, price or consideration of which is paid from the treasury, nor shall any member of the council or officer of the municipality be surety for any person having a contract, work or business with such municipality for the performance of which a surety may be required.
Ala. Code § 11-43-12(a) (2008).

Additionally, section 11-43-53(a) of the Code states the following:


(a)  No member of any city or town council shall, during the time for which he has been elected, be appointed to any municipal office which shall be created or the emoluments of which shall be increased during the term for which he shall have been elected; nor shall he be interested, directly or indirectly, in any contract or job for work or material, or the profits thereof or services to be performed for the corporation, except as provided in this title.

Ala. Code § 11-43-53(a) (2008).


This Office has previously determined that these provisions of the Code prohibit municipal officers, including mayors and council members, from entering land sales contracts with the municipality.  Opinion to Honorable David A. McDowell, Attorney, City of Prattville, dated June 25, 2012, A. G. No. 2012-065; opinion to Honorable D. L. Owen, III, Attorney, City of Bay Minette, dated April 4, 2002, A. G. No. 2002-201.  This Office, however, has also opined that these Code sections do not prohibit a municipal officer from donating property to the municipality.  Owen at 4.   

In the Owen opinion, this Office stated the following:


Municipalities are authorized to acquire property by “purchase, gift, devise or appropriation for any municipal purpose authorized in this title [title 11].”  ALA. CODE § 11-40-1 (1989).  If the city determines that the property is useful for municipal purposes, it may accept the property as a gift from the LLC in which the mayor is a member.  The mayor is not pro​hibited by sections 11-43-12, 11-43-53, or any other provisions of the Code from making a gift to the city, even if he will receive a federal tax credit.  The mayor, however, is not allowed to vote on whether the city will accept the gift, if he has a special financial interest at the time of the vote.  
Id.  

Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that a member of the city council may donate property to the City of Prattville.  You should also present this question to the State Ethics Commission to determine the applicability of the State Ethics Law. 
CONCLUSION


A member of the Prattville City Council may donate property to the City of Prattville if the City determines that the property is useful for a municipal purpose.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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